Removing VEETC would lower federal tax expenditures by approximate-

ly $7.2 billion per year between 2014 and 2021 (were the former policy to be in
place during this period). This savings comes in the form of reduced tax credits
issued to fuel blenders for their use of ethanol. Removing all provisions would
reduce expenditures from the Treasury by about $12.6 billion per year, as pay-
outs for biodiesel and cellulosic production are eliminated. This saving is re-
duced slightly by the reduction in tariff receipts from imported ethanol as that
provision is dropped.

Table 5-2 includes a calculation of the tons of emissions generated (or
avoided) per dollar of federal revenue affected. The values are 0.0007 and
0.0004 for the Remove VEETC and Remove all Provisions, respectively. The
fact that these numbers are positive reflects that every dollar of federal revenue
(that is, foregone in tax receipts) generates a small increase in emissions. One
might have expected that a policy intending to reduce GHG emissions would,

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

TABLE 5-2 Removal of Biofuel Provisions �– Key Modeling Results

Key Variable (annual average, 2014-2021)

Remove VEETC Remove all Provisions

Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

CO2-e Emissions (MMT)  -4.8  -5.4

Federal Expenditures ($ billion)  -7.2  -12.6

Tons CO2-e per $ of Revenue (calculated)  0.0007  0.0004

 Baseline (with RFS2) Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

% Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

%

FUEL USE
(billion gallons, gasoline equivalent)

Gasoline Use

World 360.10 +0.44 +0.1% +0.64 +0.2%

U.S. 120.91 +1.29 +1.1% +1.30 +1.1%

Ethanol Use

World 27.75 -1.15 -4.1% -2.35 -8.5%

U.S. 15.27 -1.60 -10.5% -1.72 -11.3%

Conventional 11.90 -1.74 -14.6% -1.75 -14.7%

Cellulosic 2.33 0.69 +29.5% -1.58 -67.9%

Other Advanced 1.04 -0.55 -52.7% +1.61 +154.4%

Diesel Use

World 445.14 +0.25 +0.1% +0.42 +0.1%

U.S. 73.20 -0.08 -0.1% -0.11 -0.2%

Biodiesel Use

100

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

World 9.43 0.00 __ -0.01 -0.1%

U.S. 1.31 0.00 __ 0.00 __

U.S. FUEL PRICES
(wholesale $ per gallon unless
otherwise indicated)

Petroleum Refiner�’s Cost ($/barrel) 123.47 +0.63 +0.5% +0.91 +0.7%

Gasoline  3.52 +0.06 +1.7% +0.07 +2.0%

Ethanol

Conventional 2.82 -0.30 -10.5% -0.26 -9.1%

Cellulosic 4.12 +0.21 +5.0% -0.63 -15.3%

Other Advanced 3.27 -0.24 -7.4% -0.07 -2.2%

Diesel 2.90 +0.02 +0.7% +0.03 +1.0%

Biodiesel 5.51 -0.09 -1.6% -0.11 -2.0%

CROP AREA (MM ac)

World

Corn 439.9 -4.27 -1.0% -3.26 -0.7%

Soybean 278.9 +1.27 +0.5% +1.09 +0.4%

U.S.

Corn 93.8 -3.32 -3.5% -2.47 -2.6%

Soybean 73.4 +1.15 +1.6% +1.05 +1.4%

U.S CROP PRICES ($/bushel)

Corn 5.42 -0.34 -6.3% -0.30 -5.5%

Soybeans 11.98 -0.23 -2.0% -0.27 -2.2%

 101

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

102

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

instead, generate a negative value for tons per revenue, giving a sense of the
tradeoff between federal expenditures and emissions outcomes�—the more spent,
the lower the emissions.  For the best-guess estimates of the parameters used in
this study, the provisions lead to both revenue losses and higher GHG emissions.

Fuel Consumption Effects

As discussed below, removing the biofuel provisions changes the relative

[…]

included. Looking at the range of estimates in the literature, the �“high biofuel
emissions�” estimates incorporate higher ILUC values and thereby more pro-
nounced emission reduction benefits if biofuel provisions are removed. The op-
posite is the case when �“low biofuel emissions�” are assumed, in which case
dropping the biofuel provisions would lead to a net increase in GHG emissions.
The high-low range is wide in relative terms, but small in absolute terms.

Sensitivity Analysis 2: NEMS-NAS Model

To examine how differences in modeling approach might change the na-
ture of findings, the committee also used the NEMS-NAS model (see Chapter 3)
to analyze impacts of the biofuel provisions. Unlike FAPRI-MU, NEMS-NAS
does not capture international market effects for motor fuels or agricultural
feedstocks, nor does it estimate the effects of ILUC. However, NEMS-NAS
does

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

TABLE 5-3 Effect of the RFS2 Mandate on Model Projections for the �“Removing All Biofuel Provisions�” Scenario:
Key Modeling Results

Key Variable
(Annual Average, 2014-2021)  With RFS2 Mandates   No RFS2 Mandates
CO2-e Emissions (MMT)  -5.4   -7.0

Federal Expenditures ($ billion)  -12.6   -10.1

Tons CO2-e per $ of Revenue   0.0004   0.0007

 Reference
Scenario

Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

% Reference
Scenario

Change Relative
to Reference Scenario

%

FUEL USE
(billion gallons, gasoline equivalent)

Gasoline Use

World 360.10 +0.64 +0.2% 360.55 +0.76 +0.2%

U.S. 120.10 +1.30 +1.1% 122.56 +1.75 +1.4%

Ethanol Use

World 27.75 -2.35 -8.5% 26.24 -2.40 -9.2%

U.S. 15.27 -1.72 -11.3% 13.50 -2.15 -16.0%

Conventional 11.90 -1.75 -14.7% 12.51 -1.85 -14.8%

Cellulosic 2.33 -1.58 -67.9% 0.64 -0.63 -97.9%

Other Advanced 1.04 +1.61 +154.4% 0.35 +0.32 +93.3%

Diesel Use

World 445.14 +0.42 +0.1% 445.3 +0.47 +0.1%

U.S. 73.20 -0.11 -0.2% 71.97 -0.27 -0.4%

Biodiesel Use

(Continued on page 106)  105

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

World 9.43 -0.01 -0.1% 8.49 -0.15 -1.7%

U.S. 1.31 0.00 __ 0.36 -0.14 -39.0%

U.S. FUEL PRICES
(wholesale $ per gallon unless
otherwise indicated)

Petroleum Refiner�’s Cost ($/barrel) 123.47 +0.91 +0.7% 123.89 +1.12 +0.9%

Gasoline  3.52 +0.07 +2.0% 3.59 +0.10 +2.7%

Ethanol

Conventional 2.82 -0.26 -9.1% 2.88 -0.28 -9.8%

Cellulosic 4.12 -0.63 -15.3% 3.44 -0.84 -24.5%

Other Advanced 3.27 -0.07 -2.2% 2.88 -0.28 -9.8%

Diesel 2.90 +0.03 +1.0% 2.89 +0.03 +1.2%

Biodiesel 5.51 -0.11 -2.0% 3.67 -0.87 -23.6%

CROP AREA (MM ac)

World

Corn 439.9 -3.26 -0.7% 441.70 -4.53 -1.0%

Soybean 278.9 +1.09 +0.4% 276.56 +1.25 +0.5%

U.S.

Corn 93.8 -2.47 -2.6% 95.22 -3.45 -3.6%

Soybean 73.4 +1.05 +1.4% 71.78 +1.22 +1.7%

U.S. CROP PRICES ($/bushel)

Corn 5.42 -0.30 -5.5% 5.45 -0.39 -7.2%

Soybeans 11.98 -0.27 -2.2% 11.47 -0.38 -3.4%

106

Copyright © National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

Effects of U.S. Tax Policy on Greenhouse Gas Emissions

107 Biofuels Subsidies

TABLE 5-4 Alternative Emission Coefficients for Gasoline and Biofuels Based
on Study

EISA
EPA,
with ILUC

EPA,
No ILUC

High Biofuel
Emissions

Low Biofuel
Emissions

Emission Coefficients  (kg CO2-eq/gallon gasoline equiv)
Gasoline 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3 12.3
Diesel 12.2 12.2 12.2 12.2 12.2
Ethanol
Conventional 9.9 9.9 6.2 12.3 6.2
Cellulosic 4.9 2.1 2.0 8.5 0.0
Other Advanced 6.2 4.8 4.1 6.2 4.1
Biodiesel 6.1 5.3 1.0 6.1 1.0